released by the Society of Actuaries in October 2019. Northern Trust’s pension obligations reflect proposed future
improvement under scale MP-2021, which was released by the Society of Actuaries in October 2021. No change to
these assumptions was made in 2022 since the Society of Actuaries did not release any updates to its mortality tables
and improvement scales in 2022. Mortality assumptions on lump sum payments remain static and continue to be in
line with the IRS prescribed table for minimum lump sums in 2023.

Excluding any pension settlement charges, net pension expense in 2023 is expected to decrease by approximately $20.9
million, primarily driven by increased interest rates and expected rate of return on plan assets as well as lower loss
amortization due to the 2021 and 2022 settlement recognition.

In order to illustrate the sensitivity of these assumptions on the expected U.S pension plans’ periodic pension expense in
2023 and the projected benefit obligation as of December 31, 2022, the following table is presented to show the effect of
increasing or decreasing each of these assumptions by 25 basis points.

TABLE 44: SENSITIVITY OF U.S. PENSION PLANS ASSUMPTIONS

($ In Millions)
25 BASIS

POINT INCREASE
25 BASIS

POINT DECREASE

Increase (Decrease) in 2023 Pension Expense
Discount Rate Change $ (1.3) $ 2.8
Compensation Level Change  2.0  (2.0)
Rate of Return on Plan Assets Change  (3.5)  3.5

Increase (Decrease) in 2022 Projected Benefit Obligation
Discount Rate Change  (30.4)  31.9
Compensation Level Change  7.7  (7.6)

Pension Contributions. The deduction limits specified by the Internal Revenue Code for contributions made by sponsors
of defined benefit pension plans are based on a “Target Liability” under the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

70   2022 ANNUAL REPORT | NORTHERN TRUST CORPORATION

2006. There were no contributions to the U.S. Qualified Plan for the 2022 plan year. The minimum required contribution to
the U.S. Qualified Plan is expected to be zero in 2023. The maximum deductible contribution is estimated at $561.0 million